HONG KONG PUBLIC OPINION PROGRAM
HONG KONG PUBLIC OPINION RESEARCH INSTITUTE

BAREVIZT 2 BE

ETSTETE]

Latest Tracking Poll Results

June 1, 2021



HONG KONG PUBLIC OPINION PROGRAM
HONG KONG PUBLIC OPINION RESEARCH INSTITUTE

s

R L BEE

RN TETE]

Community Democracy Project -
Community Health Module

Latest Results
June 1, 2021



Contact Information - Community Health Module

Date of survey May 24, 3pm — May 31, 3pm

Survey method Online survey

Target population Hong Kong residents aged 12+

Representative Panel \olunteer Panel

Total sample size 1,010 8,149
Response rate 11.2% 9.6%
sampling error Sampling error of percentages at Sampling error of percentages at
PIng +/-3% at 95% confidence level +/-1% at 95% confidence level

The figures are rim-weighted according to 1) gender-age distribution of Hong Kong
Weighting method population and by District Councils population figures from Census and Statistics
Department; 2) Voting results of District Councils Election from Registration and Electoral
Office; 3) rating distribution of Chief Executive from regular tracking surveys.



Survey Result - Community Health Module

Latest survey period: 24-31/5/2021 (Representative Panel N=1,007 Volunteer Panel N=8,130)
Last su rvey period: 10-24/5/2021 (Representative Panel N=1,063 Volunteer Panel N=8,494)
Second last su rvey period: 19/4-10/5/2021 (Representative Panel N=925 \olunteer Panel N=7,507)

Representative Panel Volunteer Panel
Opinion Question” (N=1,007) (N=8,130)

Don't know / Average Don't know / Average
hard to say g hard to say g

_ _ Latest 271% 12% 18% 8%V *
Q1 How likely do you think

it is that you will contract

novel coronavirus Last 240 10% 2904 10%
pneumonia over the next
one month? [Logarithmic

Scale]
Second Last 23% 10% 15% 9%

~ Answer options included: 0-10 rating scale, others and don’t know / hard to say. Answer options changed from linear scale to logarithmic scale since Oct 2020.  * Significant change



Survey Result - Community Health Module

Assessment of the public's expected chance of COVID-19 infection

Infected case(s) (Ytd) ==#= Representative Panel - Average Volunteer Panel - Average
=—Representative Panel - Don't know / hard to say Volunteer Panel - Don't know / hard to say
200 35% 100%
90%
175 30%
80%
150
2% 70%
=l
s 125 0 60%
» @ 20% >
- & £
@ 100 = 50% $
= z S
£ 15% ' ., &
= X
B
50 W 8% v
- 20%
18%
25 0
10%
0 0% 0%

1/2020 2/2020 3/2020 4/2020 5/2020 6/2020 7/2020 8/2020 9/2020 10/2020 11/2020 12/2020 1/2021 2/2021 3/2021 4/2021 5/2021
Month of Release

~ Answer options included: 0-10 rating scale, others and don’t know / hard to say. Answer options changed from linear scale to logarithmic scale since Oct 2020.  * Significant change



Survey Result - Community Health Module

Latest survey period: 24-31/5/2021 (Representative Panel N=1,009 Volunteer Panel N=8,138)
Last su rvey period: 10-24/5/2021 (Representative Panel N=1,067 \olunteer Panel N=8,506)
Second last su rvey period: 19/4-10/5/2021 (Representative Panel N=926 Volunteer Panel N=7,512)

Representative Panel (N=1,009) Volunteer Panel (N=8,138)

Opinion Question™

2.3

Q2 How satisfied or  Latest  27% 18% 54% 2.4 27% 14% 58% V¥ *
dissatisfied are you
with the
b
government’s Last 23% 19% 58% 2.2 24% 13% 63%

performance in
handling novel

coronavirus
Second

pneumonia? Last 21% 20% 58% 2.3 21% 17% 62%

~ Answer options included: very much satisfied, somewhat satisfied, half-half, somewhat dissatisfied, very much dissatisfied and don’t know / hard to say
+ The mean value is calculated by quantifying all individual responses into 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 marks according to their degree of positive level, where 1 is the lowest
and 5 the highest, and then calculate the sample mean.

2.2

2.2

* Significant change



Survey Result - Community Health Module

Appraisal of HK Government’s performance in handling novel coronavirus pneumonia

Infected case(s) (Ytd) == Representative Panel - Satisfied Volunteer Panel - Satisfied
== Representative Panel - Dissatisfied Volunteer Panel - Dissatisfied
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~ Answer options included: very much satisfied, somewhat satisfied, half-half, somewhat dissatisfied, very much dissatisfied and don’t know / hard to say * Significant change
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BEAER - [REEBEEHRE

Contact Information - Group Gathering Prohibition Index Benchmark Survey

I BRI RHHLE HKPOP P

945 H HH Survey date 17/5 15:00 — 24/5 15:00
445 774 Survey method PAEE SRR AR B > W4 58 REFE A Online survey
ah ¥t 52 Target population + kL _EAYE T R Hong Kong residents aged 12+
AR IR N Total sample size 6,583
[E]fELE% Response rate 7.0%
P Sampling error IBWE(EAKF » EATLRAEH-1%

Sampling error of percentages at +/-1% at 95% confidence level

T I81) BURFSRE TR IR B R N O S Rl o fids T8y ~ SEHEe ADEF
2) BeR B e (VSRS BB GE IR © 3) EAH & PRV Bl BT > LA
" RBLENINEEL ) (FHIEHE
HIRE 77,24 Weighting method The figures are rim-weighted according to 1) gender-age distribution of Hong Kong
population and by District Councils population figures from Census and Statistics
Department; 2) Voting results of District Councils Election from Registration and
Electoral Office; 3) rating distribution of Chief Executive from regular tracking surveys.



PREFERN
Group Gathering Prohibition Index

BpreR 2 HHH Latest survey date: 17-24/5/2021 (N=6,583)
_EZxFH4E HEH Last survey date: 16-21/4/2021 (N=6,330)
_F_EZgE4& HHF Second last survey date: 22-29/3/2021 (N=6,806)

IRE BB BEREGRE2EAESE "RES, ? Do you think the regulation prohibiting gatherings of more than a specific number of people
» EERAESS T RS in public places should be completely lifted unconditionally in Hong Kong?

»  RFEY O FEHPEENE = Yes, the ban should be lifted unconditionally

. REDE REER =  No, it should depend on the epidemic situation

=  Don’t know / hard to say

2 N 2E 27 4 15T Mz [ HX A 2
[}Ejﬁj&f Lé%t‘ﬁ/\#@g#ﬁﬁj s E[E"AT‘ Y /_\%l Crames  srpap ) o  LFOrrespondents NOT answering “Yes, the ban should be lifted unconditionally”]
WE’“‘%‘% SR iﬁﬁﬁ?{*%&ﬁgmy ) }E e RS Em: N How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate
R RE RN EREIE RSV » A HER TIRES ) 5TR4A? to prohibit gatherings of more than 2 people?
TR R ERISHE2 EEREE SV T EEeR TIRES ) 5TIR8A? How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate
R R RIS TEC(EE B2 /) » A G TIRES 5 816N 2 to prohibit gatherings of more than 4 people?

IR R A FE L/ D RI% » [RESTEZ S HEEY ? How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate
to prohibit gatherings of more than 8 people?
FEN LT HAIY IR By [([EZES & R AR 4EE...... How many newly confirmed cases each day should there be before it would be appropriate

to prohibit gatherings of more than 16 people?
After how many days of zero infection do you think the group gathering ban should be
lifted altogether?

Please list combinations of [number of cases & number of people allowed in gatherings]
that you think is appropriate in the field below:



AR - [REEZERE
Survey Result — Group Gathering Prohibition Acceptance Level

(R 22327 F2 % Group Gathering Prohibition Acceptance Level
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70% 5 Z ,_
2 lg = BTIRESTARE
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<l S 3 L
g 60% = S BITIRFESKE
& D Current GGP too strict
S 50% 1 i) ‘ Ct vl et b 103 60 E — FIEHIR
e = - No restriction at all
= 90% § - o
im o 40% § {E{{Z Infected case(s) (Ytd)
O L — R
30% ﬁ AN Group Gathering Prohibition Index
S IR
mX
20% =
- 20
10%
0% 0 -0
NSRRGSR ON NN ROROR ORGSR OGO
AR MM AP M LSO N L N T P SN '&\b‘ AP oP '1,\\6 w‘b\‘)

a8 H B (BN A E RIS AR
Date of PEGRI (figures in bracket = size of group gathering allowed that day)
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Group Gathering Prohibition Index — Commentary

EEZFTOEGRIERBEESEEL © "FER (5H31H) MEREEMEIEREED R - EREBERRES
NHIERE— - BUFIEH S TR SN - EIRAEMNERE S - R/ REMS LR BN SEETm AR
SREHEN > Bt ENEENE - A EMERY - MREMBIDREETERE SRR EIEAYEE - AR
BTSSR - MRBREBZIRAE @ BALREBFERKELRFER - B - AIEEERERBRER
RONEREAFTGRA - FEBACERETRS - BERETHEARRIEEE « RHOK » BEHAM AT
BRI RESR - BoRERNEIONEE AR FMRBERER - BARERBECHE  EBABRRES

Ve ?

Vice Chairman of The Hong Kong Chamber of Education Centres Yam Wai Ho observed, “Yesterday (31 May),
the Chief Executive announced that the fourth wave of the epidemic was over, in line with what Professor Yuen
Kwok-Yung said on Saturday. The government introduced a number of new measures to boost vaccination, but
did not announce any relaxation of the prohibition on group gathering. | think, for both the society and the
economy, it is meaningless to announce the end of the fourth wave of the epidemic if there is no relaxation of any
gathering restriction. | would rather see the government not announce the end of the fourth wave if it would
tighten the restrictions again. According to Professor Yuen, the fifth wave of the epidemic is bound to happen in
the future, so it would be meaningless to maintain such tight epidemic measures. Hong Kong people have lost so
much, including the cinemas, karaoke, and other different places and shops with Hong Kong characteristics.
Statistics show that 90% of Hong Kong people think that the restrictions on gathering are too tight. How much
more would Hong Kong people lose if we still do not relax the restriction on gathering?”
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Contact Information

Date of survey: 17-21/5/2021

Survey method: Random telephone survey conducted by real interviewers
Target population: Cantonese-speaking Hong Kong residents aged 18 or above
Sample size: 1,004 (including 494 landline and 510 mobile samples)

Effective response rate: 52.5%

Sampling error: Sampling error of percentages not more than +/-3% and that of ratings not more
than +/-2.1 at 95% conf. level

Weighting method: Rim-weighted according to figures provided by the Census and Statistics
Department. The gender-age distribution of the Hong Kong population came from “Mid-year
population for 20207, while the educational attainment (highest level attended) distribution and
economic activity status distribution came from “Women and Men in Hong Kong - Key

Statistics (2020 Edition)”.



Survey Topic

June Fourth anniversary survey

People’s Appraisal on June Fourth Incident
People’s Appraisal and Expectation of China’s Human Right Condition
Democratic and Economic Development in China

People’s Appraisal on the HK Alliance in Support of Patriotic Democratic Movement
in China (“the Alliance™)



Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

People’s Appraisal on June Fourth Incident

The Beijing students did the right thing 52% 42% V11% * Record low since May 2002
The Beijing students did the wrong thing 20% 22% Record since May 2017
The Chinese Government did the right thing 15% 19% *  All-time record since May 1993
The Chinese Government did the wrong thing 66% 54% V12% * Record low since May 2002
There shouslt(i r?g gnret)\égrisrilcc)indg;tthe official 59% 47% V13% * Record low since May 2003

There should not be a reversion of the 2304 28% % Record since May 2006

official stand on the incident

From a broad perspective, Hong Kong people’s mainstream opinion still holds that the Chinese Government was
wrong in 1989, people still support the Beijing students and a reversion of the official stand on June Fourth, but all

these figures have registered significant drops from lats year.
* Significant change



Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

T RE IR R A K EBUNFRHE (EXRETH)
People's Appraisal on the Beijing students and the Chinese Government (Per Poll)
(5/1993 — 5/2021)
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Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

T RRHUR R A K EBUFHTRHE(FERETR)
People’s Appraisal on a reversion of the official stand on the incident (Per Poll)
(5/1993 — 5/2021)
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Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

T EREE R ANURVEZE EXKETR)
People’s Opinion on a reversion of the official stand on the incident (Per Poll)
(5/1997 — 5/2021)
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Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

People’s Appraisal and Expectation of China’s Human Right Condition

Has improved since 1989 38% 43%
Has worsened since 1989 43% 34%
Would improve after 3 years 29% 37%
Would worsen after 3 years 44% 33%

* Record since May 2019
V9% * Record low since May 2019
* Record since May 2017

V11% * Record low since May 2018

The percentages of those who consider the human rights condition in China
worse than that in 1989 and those who think the condition will worsen in the
next three years have also decreased significantly compared to a year ago.

* Significant change



Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

T RS TR AR B L. (R KETR)
People's Appraisal and Expectation of China's human right condition (Per Poll)
(5/1993 — 5/2021)
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Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey




Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

Democratic and Economic Development In China

HK people have a responsibility to instigate

0 0
the development of democracy in China 1% 1%
HK people have no responsibility to instigate : o . :
the development of democracy in China 36% 34% V2% REgaI! o S TEs [V AT
HK people haye a responS|b|I|_ty to _mstlgate 45% 5304 % Record since May 2019
economic development in China
HK people have no responsibility to instigate 45% 3704 V7% * Record low since May 2019

economic development in China

More Hong Kong people continue to think that they have a responsibility to promote
democratic development in China while the number of respondents who thought Hong Kong
people had a responsibility to instigate economic development in China surged and those who
thought no such responsibility plunged.

* Significant change



Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

T AR P RE/EBRRORE (ZKRER)

Responsibility of Hong Kong people to instigate democracy/economic development in China
(Per Poll) (5/1993 — 5/2021)
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Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

ERAEEHEEF/EBSENERE EXEAR)
Responsibility of Hong Kong people to instigate democracy/economic development in China
(Per Poll) (5/1993 — 5/2021)
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Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

Democratic and Economic Development In China

HK people should put more effort on

instigating economic than democratic 28%
development in China

HK people should put more effort on

instigating democratic than economic 44%
development in China

China should emphasize economic

0)
development more 29%

China should emphasize democratic

0
development more 49%

34% Record since May 2018
32% V12% * Record low since May 2009
33% Record since May 2010
39% V10% * Record low since May 2010

When comparing democratic and economic development, the percentages of respondents who
thought Hong Kong people should give more weight to the development of democracy and
economic development in China are very close, while more Hong Kong people still think

China should emphasize more on the development of democracy now.

* Significant change



Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

RREEENEZ R TEREEZRRIEEHRRERBEIE ? (EREAR)

Do you think Hong Kong people should put more effort on instigating development in China’s
economy or democracy? (Per Poll) (5/1993 — 5/2021)

e KM ZE 2 ECOnOmic development ECF #¢E Democratic development
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Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey




Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

People’s Appraisal on the HK Alliance In Support of Patriotic
Democratic Movement in China (“the Alliance”)

Popularity rating of the Record low since May 2015

Alliance
i Alll_ance sl o8 24% 28% * All-time record since May 1993
disbanded
The Alliance should not be
0 (o) 0/ * .
disbanded 43% 38% V5% Record low since May 1998

Regarding the Hong Kong Alliance In Support of Patriotic Democratic
Movement in China, 28% of the respondents said it should be disbanded, an

since records began in 1993 whereas 38% said no, representing a new
low since 1998. Its latest popularity rating stands at 45.5 marks.

* Significant change



Survey Result - June Fourth anniversary survey

R BV EHEERETR)
People’s Appraisal on the Alliance (Per Poll)

(5/1992 — 5/2021)
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